

Nos. 10-1333 (L), 10-1334, 10-1336

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters  
Partner of Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP,  
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
Respondent-Appellant

---

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters  
Partner of Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 SCP, LLC,  
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
Respondent-Appellant

---

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters  
Partner of Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 SCP, LP,  
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF  
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959  
IVAN C. DALE (202) 307-6615  
*Attorneys*  
*Tax Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Post Office Box 502*  
*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	iii
Argument:	
I.    The Tax Court erred as a matter of law in holding that the so-called investors were, in substance, as well as form, <i>bona fide</i> limited partners of the Funds for federal tax purposes . . . . .	1
A.    It is well-settled that the characterization of the investor transactions, for federal tax purposes, as <i>bona fide</i> equity contributions or purchases of Virginia tax credits is reviewed <i>de novo</i> . . . . .	1
B.    Undisputed facts establish that the investor transactions were, in substance, purchases of Virginia tax credits . . . . .	6
C.    The Commissioner may recharacterize, for federal tax purposes, a transaction according to its substance, even where the parties adopted the form for purposes other than the avoidance of federal tax. . . . .	12
D.    The investor transactions, for federal tax purposes, are required to be characterized according to their substance whether or not the Commonwealth of Virginia recognizes purely formal arrangements as satisfying its precondition to the transfer of tax credits. . . . .	20
II.   Regardless whether the investors were <i>bona fide</i> partners for federal tax purposes, I.R.C. § 707(a)(2)(b) requires their transactions with the Funds to be treated as sales of tax credits . . . . .	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Section 707(a)(2)(B) and the regulations thereunder define the circumstances under which a transaction between a partnership and a partner will be treated as occurring between a partnership and a non-partner. . . . .	24
B. The Funds’ transfers to the investors of the right to claim Virginia tax credits were “transfers” of “property” for purposes of I.R.C. § 707. . . . .	26
C. The Funds’ arguments with respect to the simultaneous transfer of credits and the entrepreneurial risk of an investor are not supported in the record. . . . .	32
Conclusion. . . . .	35
Certificate of compliance with Rule 32(a).. . . .	36
Certificate of service. . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allison v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 1976-248, 1976 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 153, 30 (T.C. 1976).....	9
<i>ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>American Realty Trust v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1194 (4th Cir. 1974).....	2
<i>BB&amp;T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Black &amp; Decker v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Charley v. Commissioner</i> , 91 F.3d 72 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949). . . . .	5, 9
<i>Commissioner v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946). . . . .	4, 21
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	2, 4, 15, 16, 18
<i>In re G-I Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115850 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2009).....	5
<i>Gouldman v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.2d 686 (4th Cir. 1948).....	21
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221... .	16
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986). . . . .	29
<i>Rice’s Toyota World v. Commissioner</i> , 752 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002). . . .	16-18
<i>Saba Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Swift Dodge v. Commissioner</i> , 692 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1982). . . .	2
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States (“Castle Harbour”)</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Kintner</i> , 216 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1954).....	22

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a)(3). . . . .	31
§ 707.. . . .	15, 24, 26
§ 707(a)(2)(B).....	24

**Statutes (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd)

§ 761.....	4
§ 7701(a)(2).....	4
§ 1001(a).....	30, 31
§ 1012.....	30, 31
§ 6221.....	15
§ 6225.....	15
§ 6330.....	15

Revenue Act of 1932, ch. 209, § 1111(a) (3), 47 Stat. 289 (1932)..... 5

Va. Code Ann. § 55-210.2 (emphasis added)..... 29

W. Va. Code § 11-21-8h(a)..... 23

**Rules and Regulations:**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.703-3(b)(1).....	32
§ 1.707-3(b)(2).....	25
§ 1.761-1(a).....	4
§ 301.7701-1(a)(1).....	21
§ 301.7701-1(a)(2).....	4
§ 301.7701-3.....	4

**Miscellaneous:**

Staff of Joint Comm. on Tax'n, 98th Cong., 2d Sess.,  
 General Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the  
 Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, *reprinted in*  
 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1445..... 28
